
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

South Room, 5th Floor, Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘O
[...]
dia 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr William Nunn (Chairman) Breckland Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson (Vice-Chair) Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes (Observer) Old Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Tuesday 29 November 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
South Room, 5th Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 

 PART 1: PUBLIC  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Updated Terms of Reference, Membership and 
Meeting Dates 
 

1 - 2  

a) Appendix A - Updated Terms of Reference 
 

3 - 4  

b) Appendix B - Improvement and Innovation Board 
Membership 2016/17 

 

5 - 6  

c) Appendix C - Meeting Dates 2016/17 
 

7 - 8  

3.   Priorities, Portfolios and Regional Ambassadors 
 

9 - 12  

a) Improvement and Innovation Board Portfolios 
and Regional Ambassadors 

 

13 - 14  

4.   Performance Report - for the period April 2016 to 
end of September 2016 
 

15 - 20  

5.   Priorities for the LGA's Improvement programme for 
2017/18 onwards 
 

21 - 24  

6.   Member Peer Development 
 

25 - 28  

7.   LGA Commercial Skills Offer for Councillors 
 

29 - 32  

8.   Progressing Next Year's Innovation Zone 
 

33 - 36  

    

    



 

 

    

9.   LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity 
 

37 - 38  

a) LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity Summary 
Report 

 

39 - 46  

 PART 2: PRIVATE   

10.   Brexit Update 
 

47 - 52  

a) Appendix A - EU directives having effect 
 

53 - 56  

b) Appendix B - EU regulations having effect 
 

57 - 58  

c) Appendix C - Brexit – Procurement and State Aid 
 

59 - 64  

d) Appendix D - Brexit – ICT (Public Sector 
Information and Data Sharing) 

 

65 - 66  

11.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

67 - 71  

    
 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 24 January 2017, 11.00 am, Rooms A&B, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

Updated Terms of Reference, Membership and Meeting Dates 

Purpose  

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

This report outlines the proposed changes to the 2016/17 terms of reference for the Board, in 

response to the new funding relationship with the DCLG. It also outlines the new 

membership as well as the upcoming meetin
[...]
st 2 political 

groups represented on the body are present. 
 
Political Composition 
 
7. The Politic composition of the Improvement and Innovation Board is as follows; 
 

7.1 Conservative group:   7 members 
7.2 Labour group:                         7 members 
7.3 Independent group:                 2 members 
7.4 Liberal Democrat group:          2 members 

 
8. Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
9. Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
10. The Board will report annually to the LGA Executive at the July meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2a



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 
Appendix B 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board Membership 2016/17 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr William Nunn (Chairman) * Breckland Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE * Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Harvey Siggs * Somerset County Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP 
(Observer)* 

Northumberland District Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Finch * Essex County Council 

Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham * Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Andy Moorhead * Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE * Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Amy Cross * Blackpool Council 

Cllr Nicole Meardon * Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) * Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Stringer * Mid Suffolk District Council 

  

Liberal Democrat (2)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Observer) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2b



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

Substitutes  
Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

  
Observers  

Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development (IDeA) 

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust 

 
* indicates a new member 
 
 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2b



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 
Appendix C 

Meeting Dates 2016/17  
 
Board Meeting Dates 
 

DAY (2016) DATE TIME Room at Layden House 

Tuesday 29 November 2016 11:00 – 13:00 5th Floor South 

    

Tuesday 24 January 2017 11:00 – 13:00 Room A & B 

    

DAY (2017)    

Wednesday 8 March 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Room A & B 

    

Tuesday 9 May 2017 11.00 – 13.00 Room A & B 

    

Tuesday 11 July 2017 11.00 – 13.00  Room A & B 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2c





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

     

Priorities, Portfolios and Regional Ambassadors 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
  
Summary 
 
This paper invites members to agree the Board priorities for 2016/17 and the arrangements 
for portfolios and regional ambassadors. A list of portfolios and regional ambassadors, 
updated to reflect the 2016/17 Board membership, can found attached at Appendix A. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Board; 
 

1. Agree the Board priorities for 2016/17 (paras 2/5) and; 
 

2. Agree the arrangements for portfolio holders (paras 6/8) and regional ambassadors 
(par
[...]
South West: Cllr Cherry Beath (Lib Dem)  
 
16. West Midlands: Cllr Susan Woodward (Lab) 
 
17. North West: vacant 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3a





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

Performance Report - for the period April 2016 to end of 
September 2016 

Purpose  

For discussion. 

 
Summary 
 
This report presents an update of performance against the Memorandum of 
Understanding the LGA/IDeA have with DCLG about the use of the grant. It covers 
the period from 1 April 2016 to end of September 2016. 
 
The report provides a useful summary of the work that the Board oversees and 
contributes to as part of the sector led improvement programme. 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board considers the report and agrees any follow-up action. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to initiate any required action. 

 

 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner  

Position: Head of Improvement  

Phone no: 020 7664 3017  

Email: dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

Performance Report - for the period April 2016 to end of 
September 2016 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents an update for the Board on performance against the key 

deliverables set out in the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) that is in place 
between the IDeA and DCLG about use of the grant allocated for 2016/17.  

 
2. The report begins with short summaries of the overall performance for the period 

to the end of September 2016.  The table below explains what the symbols used 
in the summaries mean.  

 

Green Deliverable achieved within planned timescale 

Amber Deliverable partly achieved/on track to achieve within 
the planned timescale 

Red Deliverable not achieved/not on track to achieve 

 
3. Paragraphs 9 to 21 of the report cover the four key programmes of sector led 

improvement support: 

3.1. Peer improvement in local authoritie
[...]
ng grant funding for 2017/18 by the beginning of that financial year. 
Progress reports will be brought to the Improvement and Innovation Board and IDeA 
Board in January.  

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

     

Member Peer Development 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides a short summary of recent, current and planned activity to support the 
induction, training and development of member peers and invites members’ views.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to comment on the current and planned activity to support member 
peer development. 
 
Action 
 
The proposals will be developed and progressed in the light of members’ views. 
 

 

Contact officer:  Alison Gover 

Position: Peer Placement Co-ordinator 

Phone no: 020 76643021 

Email: alison.gover@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alison.gover@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

     

Member Peer Development 
 
Background 
 
1. This report provides a short summary of recent, current and planned activity to support 

the induction, training and development of member peers. The report invites members’ 
views. 
 

Issues 
 

2. Challenge and support from one’s peers lies at the heart of the sector-led improvement 
approach and the LGA’s offer of support. As fellow local government practitioners, peers 
bring an immediate credibility, trust and mutual respect to the challenge and improvement 
process. 

 
3. The on-going recruitment and development of high quality peers is critical to the 

continued success of sector-led improvement. This was highlighted at the member peer 
conference on 8 September. The event was also an opportunity for member peers to 
suggest topics for further future learning and development. 

 
4. Set out below are details of recent, current and planned activity to better support me
[...]
arch 2017 

18. Commissioning 
Academy 

Places for member peers will be 
available on future Commissioning 
Academy sessions. 

Dates tbc. 

19. Annual Member 
Peer Conference 

Preparations are underway for the next 
member peer conference in September 
2017 which will include various peer 
development sessions. 

September 2017 

 
Implications for Wales 

 
20. There are no specific implications for Wales – if the Political Group Offices wish to 

nominate member peers from Welsh authorities to attend face to face training then there 
is no barrier to that.  As many of the events are in Warwick this should make attendance 
easier for many Welsh peers.   

 
Financial Implications 
 
21. All of the above activity will be funded by existing budgets.  
 
Next steps 
 
22. Members’ views are invited. Proposals will then be developed further and progressed.  
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

     

LGA Commercial Skills Offer for Councillors 

Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
Following the development of a commercial skills training programme for officers earlier this 
year, consideration is being given to the design of a one day training module on the same 
subject for councillors. The aim is to explain their fiduciary duties as members of boards and 
the importance of robust corporate governance.  
 
This paper asks members to consider the content of a councillor training offer on commercial 
skills, including governance and the role of councillors on boards of companies. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Improvement Board; 
 
1. Agree to the delivery of two, pilot one day workshops during the 2017/18 financial year 

and give guidance on the content of the workshops. 
 
2. Identify a small number of members who would be willing to work with officers to 

contribute to the further development of the workshops. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress in line with members’ guidance. 
 

 

Contact officer:
[...]
ance. The 

Board is also invited to identify a small number of members who would be willing to work 
with officers to contribute to the further development of the workshops. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

     

Progressing Next Year's Innovation Zone  

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction.  
 
Summary 
 
This report invites Members’ views on the organisation of the Innovation Zone at the LGA 
Annual Conference 2017. The report includes background details about the Zone, latest 
developments and suggestions as to how Members could be more involved.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board advise on the development of the Innovation Zone for 2017 and the 
involvement of members in the further development of the Zone.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress the development of the Zone for 2017 in the light of members’ guidance 
on the issues raised in paragraph 7. 
 

 

Contact officer:  Vicki Goddard 

Position: Improvement Support Adviser  

Phone no: 0207 664 3078 

Email: vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

29 November 2016 

 

     

Progressing Next Year's Innovation Zone 
 
Background 
 

1. The LGA’s innovation programme shares examples of local government and wider public 

sector good practice and aims to equip councils with the tools and confidence to use 

innovative approaches to solve their challenges. 

 

2. One of the ways in which we share good/innovative practice is through the three-day 

Innovation Zone that we have organised at the last four LGA Annual Conferences. This 

will be repeated in Birmingham in 2017. 

 

3. The themes of the 2016 Zone were leadership, integration of services for better 

outcomes, digitalisation, collaboration with others, and tools to help councils develop a 

culture of innovation. Cllr David Simmonds, then Chairman of this Board, formally 

launched
[...]
isted in developing 
the training to be rolled out as a national programme. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 9a



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10





Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 10a





Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10b





Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10c





Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10d





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 12 July 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting, asked for declarations 
of interest, and congratulated Mayor Dave Hodgson on his MBE and Cllr 
Paul Bettison on his OBE, both announced in the Queen’s Birthday 
Honours list 2016. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Innovation Zone at Annual Conference 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the item and commended all involved in 
delivering a successful Innovation Zone at this year’s LGA Annual 
Conference. 
 
Vickie Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser at the LGA, thanked the 
Chairman for opening the Innovation Zone, and also all members who 
gave their time to make it a success. Vicki went on to summarise the 
report with the following additional comments:  
 

 80 percent of sessions in the Innovation Zone were at full capacity. 
 

 A range of messages from a diverse audience and participants 
were welcomed and some common themes emerged from the 
sessions around shared learning, behavioural insights, pooled 
knowledge from stakeholders, and measured outcomes. 
 

 The next steps are to collate the feedback from delegates and 
update the database. 
 

Board members responded with the following comments:  
 

 Members commended officers on a
[...]
 the model show promise and 
warrant further research. 
 

Two national events were to be held in the Autumn to disseminate the 
findings of the research, which would also be promoted at the annual 
National Children and Adult Services (NCAS) Conference in November. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the Productivity report and the research by Newton 
Europe. 
 

5   Reputation Campaign 
 
Restricted. 
 

 

6   End of Year report 
  

 

 The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting of the current cycle and 
thanked board members for their good work over the last year. 
 
 
Decision 
 
The board noted the end of year report. 
 

 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
 
Following the meeting members were offered a demonstration on the 
functionality of   LG Inform and how it could help councillors in their work. 
 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Pannell North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Dominic Gilham Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Lewis Herbert Cambridge City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 
 Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 73


	Agenda
	2 Updated Terms of Reference, Membership and Meeting Dates
	2a Appendix A - Updated Terms of Reference
	2b Appendix B - Improvement and Innovation Board Membership 2016/17
	2c Appendix C - Meeting Dates 2016/17
	3 Priorities, Portfolios and Regional Ambassadors
	3a Improvement and Innovation Board Portfolios and Regional Ambassadors
	4 Performance Report - for the period April 2016 to end of September 2016
	5 Priorities for the LGA's Improvement programme for 2017/18 onwards
	6 Member Peer Development
	7 LGA Commercial Skills Offer for Councillors
	8 Progressing Next Year's Innovation Zone
	9 LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity
	9a LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity Summary Report
	10 Brexit Update
	10a Appendix A - EU directives having effect
	10b Appendix B - EU regulations having effect
	10c Appendix C - Brexit – Procurement and State Aid
	10d Appendix D - Brexit – ICT (Public Sector Information and Data Sharing)
	11 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 LocationmapLaydenHouse





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 29 November 2016 

Venue: South Room, 5th Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, 
EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Updated Terms of Reference, Membership and Meeting Dates 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner (Head of Improvement) introduced the item. He explained 
that the terms of reference required updating in order to reflect the recent 
change of funding mechanism to DCLG grant.  
 
Discussion 
 
The Board expressed a desire for paragraph 4 of the terms of reference to 
additionally reflect the priorities agreed by the Board.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Board; 
 

1. Agreed the terms of reference be amended to reflect the Board’s 
priorities and brought back to the Board for approval. 
 

2. Noted the membership. 
 

3. Noted the future meeting dates. 
 

Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 

3   Priorities, Portfolios and Regional Ambassadors 
  

 

 Cllr William Nunn (Chairman) and Dennis Skinner introduced the item, 
drawing members’ attention to the proposed Board priorities, identifying 
existing portfolio leads, and regional ambassadors. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Discussion 
 
The Board members raised the following issues; 
 

 The way the role of regional ambassadors duplicates the role of 
regional lead member peers and principal advisers. All members 
have a role to play in promoting the LGA’s support offer. 

 Digitalisation, innovation and improvement should be seen as part 
of the Board’s work.  

 The potential value in developing stronger links between regional 
lead member peers and the Board. 

 A desire for greater clarity over the purpose of the Board portfolios. 

 The value of setting the priorities within a strategic context setting 
out the overall direction of the improvement offer from the LGA.  

 The importance of proving the efficacy of corporate peer 
challenges by engaging stakeholders in feedback sessions, 
holding regular ‘follow-up’ sessions and continuing to encourage  
authorities to publish the findings.  

 
Decisions 
 
The Board; 
 

1. Directed that Innovation be added as a priority and lead members 
consider the priorities in the light of the discussion and report back 
to the Board at the next meeting. 
 

2. Directed lead members to consider the future of the portfolio 
system.  
 

3. Agreed not to continue with the regional ambassador role. 
 
Actions 
 

1. Officers to facilitate a discussion between lead members on Board 
priorities, portfolios at an upcoming lead member meeting.  
 

2. The regional ambassador role be discontinued. 
 

4   Performance Report - for the period April 2016 to end of September 
2016 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner introduced the item, he explained that of the 29 key 
deliverables identified in the Memorandum of Understanding with DCLG, 
10 had already been met, 18 were on course and 1 was on track to slightly 
the miss the target.   
 
Discussion 
 
The Board raised the following points;  
 

 The need to clearly articulate the outcomes the LGA is trying to 
achieve from its large portfolio of valuable improvement work. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The importance of tailoring peer recruitment specifically to the 
needs of the local government sector. 

 The need to highlight the value of the LGA’s improvement work in 
order to promote further take up.  

 The value of the ‘insights’ section of the report as an example of 
the desired feedback in a performance reporting cycle.  

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed.  
 

5   Priorities for the LGA's Improvement programme for 2017/18 
onwards 
  

 

 Cllr William Nunn and Dennis Skinner introduced the item and solicited 
input from  members on priorities for the LGA in the future, especially 
considering the change of funding arrangements with DCLG, and to feed 
into discussions with DCLG about the improvement programme for 17/18.  
 
Discussion 
 
The Board members raised the following points; 
 

 The need to explore an increased focus on commercialisation, for 
both the LGA and councils, especially in the light of uncertain 
funding arrangements and the need for fiscal security.  

 Importance of prioritising our support around the core issues for 
councils, for example efficiency and productivity, as well as those 
services most under pressure, such as adult social care or 
housing/homelessness and current issues such as community 
cohesion. 

 The possible value of offering DCLG some key commitments e.g. 
offering to seek to prevent incidences of organisational failure  

 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report and directed officers as above.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 

6   Member Peer Development 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing (Deputy Chair) introduced the item by summarising recent, 
current and planned activity to support the induction, training and 
development of member peers.  
 
Discussion 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The members of the Board raised the following issues; 
 

 High quality peers are essential for the success of a sector led 
model of improvement.  

 It is important to ensure there is a rigorous selection process for 
regional member peers and effective mechanisms for identifying 
and addressing inadequate performance. 

 Feedback to date has generally been positive but it is timely to 
review how peers are selected and utilised and whether 
improvements can be made. 
  

Decision 
 
Members agreed the proposals for member peer development.  
 
Action 
 

1. Political groups to review arrangements for the recruitment, 
training and management of member peers and to report back to 
the next Board meeting.  

 

7   LGA Commercial Skills Offer for Councillors 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing (Deputy Chair) introduced the item proposing the 
development of a commercial skills training offer for members.  
 
Discussion 
 
The Board expressed their general approval of developing a commercial 
skills offer for councillors. The members discussed the following issues; 
 

 Widening the offer to include co-working with officers. 

 Including training to deal with conflicts of interest. 

 Delivering workshops via webinars or other electronic means in 
order to reduce cost and increase attendance 

 Using the offer to share existing best-practice from councils. 

 Delivering in-person workshops in a broad range of regions outside 
of London. 

 
Decisions 
 
The Board;  
 

1. Agreed the delivery of two one-day pilot workshops. 
 

2. Identified members willing to contribute to the further development 
of the offer   

 
Action 
 

1. Officers to carry out two one-day pilot workshops and invite 
members to contribute to the development of the offer.  

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

8   Progressing Next Year's Innovation Zone 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard (Improvement Support Advisor) introduced the item which 
raised some issues around the development of the Innovation Zone for 
2017, including the question of themes.  
 
Discussion 
 
The Board discussed the following; 
 

1. The pros and cons of having themes in the Zone. Themes may 
conflict with a focus on innovation which is inherently resistant to 
categorisation. 

2. The benefit of including innovative examples from the wider local 
public sector and not just councils alone. 

3. The value of vetting potential contributions to ensure they are 
genuinely innovative. 

 
Decisions 
 
The Board  
 

1. Agreed to invite examples from the wider public sector and not to 
theme the Zone. 

2. Directed lead members to nominate members to form an informal 
advisory group to provide strategic direction to the development of 
the Innovation Zone 2017. 

 
Action 
 
Officers to;  
 

1. Liaise with Political Group Offices to secure members to oversee 
the Zone.  

 
2. Progress work on the innovation zone as directed above. 

 

 

9   LGA Boards’ Improvement Activity 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner introduced the item which summarised the improvement 
activity of other Boards within the LGA governance structure.  
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the update.  
 

 

10   Brexit Update 
  

 

 Alan Finch (Principal Advisor, Finance) introduced the item, explained the 
corporate strategy for Brexit and asked the Board to identify those issues 
they felt were most important within areas procurement, commissioning, 
state aid and data management, which could be affected by Brexit.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision 
 
Members;  
 

1. Agreed the proposed EU directives and regulations identified in 
Appendices A and B as priorities.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to progress work as directed. 
 

11   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Members noted the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Robert Gould Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Michael Wilcox Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Bob Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
 Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
In Attendance Edwina Grant OBE Edwina Grant Associates 

 
Board Substitutes Cllr Andrew Stringer 

Cllr Amy Cross 
Cllr Nicole Meardon 

Mid Suffolk District Council 
Blackpool Council 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 

   
Regional Lead 
Member Peers 

Cllr Paul Middlebrough 
Cllr Colin Noble 
Cllr Colin Mann 
Cllr Graham Brown 
Cllr Shirley Pannell 
Cllr Phelim McCafferty 
Cllr Helen Holland 

Wychavon District Council 
Suffolk County Council 
Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Powys County Council 
North Kesteven District Council 
Bright & Hove City Council 
Bristol City Council 

 
 


